FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN
Fri, Jul 14 - Thu, Jul 20

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties.
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the
information.

BLUE, RODDRICK R PELAHATCHIE, MS YOB 1981
Haw on 11/2/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
3/17/2023
OTHER

Having failed to satisfy 2022 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the owner's
license of Roddrick Blue is hereby suspended.

Status as of 3/17/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Owner Roddrick Blue is hereby restored
to good standing in the state of lllinois in as much as ruling #1176 suspending Mr.
Blue as issued in error.

BURKLUND, DEREK R FRANKFORT, IN YOB 1983

Lex on 6/11/2023 FULL - 38 DAYS, 6/11/2023 THRU 7/18/2023
REFUSAL TO COOPERATE WITH AUTHORITIES DURING AN INVESTIGATION
810 KAR 3:020 Section 10(1)(2)(3)(a)(b)—Mr. Burklund’s KHRC occupational license is
hereby suspended for 38 days due to his refusal to cooperate with KHRC investigators
during an investigation of alleged trainer impropriety. Specifically, Mr. Burklund refused to
allow investigators to view his cell phone texts and call logs, which were related to the
subject matter of the investigation. Mr. Burklund is suspended from June 11, 2023 through
July 18, 2023, inclusive. Furthermore, For the remainder of 2023, Mr. Burklund shall be
required to stable on KHRC licensed racetrack grounds if he races in Kentucky.

BYLER, JOHN E GLEN CAMPBELL, PA YOB 2002
Mea on 7/8/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
7/14/2023

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an
indefinite full suspension beginning July 19, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling
and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse
Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: Anthony
Salerno

Status as of 7/14/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Byler is restored to good standing.

EASH, PHILIP L ANDERSON, IN YOB 1952
HoP on 7/6/2023 FINED: $500
IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL



71 1AC 7-5-1-(4) On July 6, 2023 groom Philip Eash attempted to sign a guest in to gain
access to the backstretch at Hoosier Park. He was informed that only trainers or owners
may sign for guests. Mr. Eash left, but later returned to the stable gate and became verbally
abusive towards Hoosier Park security. For this violation Mr. Eash is fined $500.00 which is
due within 7 days of this ruling. Mr. Eash waived his right to a hearing and agreed to the
penalty.

HALFORD, STEPHAN L 1I PLEASANT PLAINS, IL YOB 1979
Mea on 7/8/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
7/18/2023

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & €) Failure to complete PA owner licensing
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an
indefinite full suspension beginning July 19, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling
and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse
Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: Anthony
Salerno

Status as of 7/18/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - The ruling serves to rescind ruling
#23063M as it was written in error.

KAIN, GREGORY M BEECHER, IL YOB 1967
HoP on 6/24/2023 FULL - 20 DAYS, 6/24/2023 THRU 7/13/2023
REFUSAL TO COOPERATE WITH AUTHORITIES DURING AN INVESTIGATION
71 1AC 10-2-3(a) Licensee Gregory Kain is hereby summarily suspended for failing to
cooperate with Indiana Horse Racing Commission investigators regarding his wife's actions
in the test barn following race 9 at Hoosier Park on 6/24/2023. Mr. Kain shall remain
suspended until he has a formal hearing with the judges at Hoosier Park. During the period
of this suspension Mr. Kain is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the
Indiana Horse Racing Commission.
Status as of 7/14/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - 71 IAC 10-2-3(a), 71 IAC 5-1-26(a), 71 IAC
5-1-26(b) Licensee Gregory Kain had a hearing over telephone with the judges at
Hoosier Park on 7/13/2023 to discuss his actions in the paddock area on 6/24/2023.
After considering the testimony from Mr. Kain, the judges determined that Mr. Kain's
summary suspension shall be ended and that he be restored to good standing in the
state of Indiana immediately. Mr. Kain is still denied access to the test barn during
the remainder of the 2023 meet at Hoosier Park.
Aces on 6/24/2023

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING
THE BOARD OF JUDGES AT RUNNING ACES, AGREE THAT GREGORY KAIN MAY
HAVE JOHN FILOMENA TRAIN AND RACE THE HORSES OWNED BY GREEN ACRES
LLC AND GREGORY KAIN AT RUNNING ACES DURING THE 2023 SEASON. WITH THE
STIPULATION THAT GREGORY KAIN DOES NOT ENTER THE STABLE AREA AT
RUNNING ACES AT ANYTIME. GREGORY KAIN MAY WATCH THE RACES FROM THE
RUNNING ACES PUBLIC VIEWING AREA IN THE MAIN BUILDING ONLY. IF THIS
RULING IS VIOLATED GREEN ACRES LLC AND GREGORY KAINS LICENSE WILL BE
RESCINDED IMMEDIATELY AND ALL RACING PRIVILEGES WILL BE TERMINATED,
ANY HORSES ENTERED TO RACE AT RUNNING ACES OWNED BY GREEN ACRES
LLC AND GREGORY KAIN WILL BE SCRATCHED. IN 2024 THIS RESTRICTION MAY BE
REEVALUATED.

KAIN, JULIE N BEECHER, IL YOB 1970



HoP on 6/24/2023 FINED: $500
DISTURBING THE PEACE
71 1AC 7-5-1(5) On 7/13/2023 licensee Julie Kain had a telephone hearing with the judges
at Hoosier Park regarding her actions in the test barn following race 9 on 6/24/2023. The
judges determined that her actions that night were in violation of Indiana Horse Racing
Commission rules (disturbing the peace). For this violation Ms. Kain is fined $500.00 which
is due within seven days of this ruling. Furthermore, Ms. Kain is prohibited from accessing
the test barn for the remainder of the 2023 race meet at Hoosier Park.

Aces on 6/24/2023
CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING
THE BOARD OF JUDGES AT RUNNING ACES, AGREE THAT JULIE KAIN MAY HAVE
JOHN FILOMENA TRAIN AND RACE HORSES FOR GREEN ACRES LLC AND JULIE
KAIN AT RUNNING ACES, DURING THE 2023 SEASON. WITH THE STIPULATION THAT
JULIE KAIN DOES NOT ENTER THE STABLE AREA AT RUNNING ACES AT ANYTIME.
JULIE KAIN MAY WATCH THE RACES FROM THE RUNNING ACES PUBLIC VIEWING
AREA IN THE MAIN BUILDING ONLY. IF THIS RULING IS VIOLATED GREEN ACRES
LLC AND JULIE KAINS LICENSE WILL BE RESCINDED IMMEDIATELY AND ALL
RACING PRIVILEGES WILL BE TERMINATED, ANY HORSES ENTERED TO RACE AT
RUNNING ACES OWNED BY GREEN ACRES LLC AND JULIE KAIN WILL BE
SCRATCHED. IN 2024 THIS RESTRICTION MAY BE REEVALUATED.

KRIKORIAN, VARTAN M ROYALSTON, MA YOB 1977
PRc on 6/26/2023 FINED: $1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE
205 CMR 3.29. On 06/11/2023 Industrial Labs reported to the Massachusetts Gaming
Commission/Racing Division the Post Race result of Blood Sample E545691. This sample
was collected from the horse NORTHERN SULTAN on 06/26/2023 who competed in Race
11 at Plainridge Park Racecourse and finished 1st. The sample revealed the presence of
Methocarbamol, confirmed in the blood at 5.47 ng/mL. The measure uncertainty is 0.5
ng/mL at the threshold of 1 ng/mL. Trainer of record Vartan Krikorian waived his right to a
split sample and a hearing was conducted on 07/18/2023. As a result trainer Vartan
Krikorian is hereby fined the sum of $1,000.00 in addition to loss of purse which is the sum
of $4,000.00. All monies forfeited must be returned within 10 days of ruling. The fine must
be paid by Monday 07/24/2023.

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964
PcD on 7/15/2023 FINED: $100
LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST
PA Title 203.5 David Miller was late for the breathalyzer/ sign in on 7/15/2023. Due to
mitigating circumstances he is fined $100 which has been paid.

MULLET, LESTER B COCHRATON, PA YOB 1984
Mea on 3/17/2023 FINED: $750
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE
PA Code Title 7-203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) Mr. Mullet was the
trainer of the horse CAVIAR’S YANKEE for the 4th race on March 17, 2023 at The
Meadows. Blood samples collected (post-race) from CAVIAR’S YANKEE were tested and



found to contain Pemoline. A split sample was tested by The UIC Analytical Forensic
Testing Laboratory and the presence of Pemoline was confirmed. As the trainer, Mr. Mullet
is responsible for the positive test. Mr. Mullet is fined $750 (fines are due within ten days of
ruling) and issued a fifteen-day full suspension. The fifteen-day full suspension will be held
in abeyance; if Mr. Mullet has no major medication violations within six months of this ruling,
he will not have to serve this suspension. Mitigating factors were considered in the
determination of the penalty. CAVIAR’S YANKEE finished 1st in this race but has been
disqualified. Purse money earned ($4,400) must be returned within ten days of this ruling.
Mr. Mullet has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

POITINGER, TIMOTHY T DUBLIN, OH YOB 1957
Mea on 7/8/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
7/18/2023

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an
indefinite full suspension beginning July 19, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling
and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse
Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: Anthony
Salerno

Status as of 7/18/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Pointinger is restored to good
standing.

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982
Aces on 7/18/2023 FINED: $100
LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST
MR. NICK ROLAND WAS LATE TO THE BREATHALYZER ON 7/18/2023, VIOLATION OF
MN RULE 7884.0220 SUBP 2. THIS IS MR. NICK ROLAND’S 1ST VIOLATION OF THIS
RULE IN MINNESOTA IN 2023. MR. NICK ROLAND DID SIGN THE WAIVER OF
HEARING.

SCHOEFFEL, STEPHEN J EVANS CITY, PA YOB 1970
Mea on 5/18/2023 FINED: $1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE
PA Code Title 7-401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 203.22(a) 203.22(b) Mr. Schoeffel was the
trainer of the horse FAST LANE FRANK for the 4th race on May 18, 2023 at The Meadows.
Blood samples drawn (post race) from FAST LANE FRANK were tested and found to
contain Dexamethasone. As the trainer, Mr. Schoeffel is responsible for the positive test.
Mr. Schoeffel is fined $1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). FAST LANE FRANK
finished 1st, but is disqualified. Purse money earned ($4,500) must be returned within ten
days of ruling. Mr. Schoeffel has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

VER HAGE, RYAN M ALLEGAN, MI YOB 1991
BgRpd on 7/11/2023 FINED: $100
IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL
After arguing about a decision on race 3 regarding another horse running in the stretch, Mr.
Ver Hage became loud and wouldn’t calm down on request. As he left the office, he was
overheard making an improper comment to the judges. He is hereby fined $100 for violation
of USTA Rule 20.01 - Improper language by participants.



WARREN, RIDGE J WAYNESBURG, PA YOB 1988
PcD on 7/9/2023 FINED: $100
LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST
PA Title 203.5 Ridge Warren was late for the breathalyzer sign in on 7/9/2023. Due to
mitigating circumstances, Mr. Warren is fined $100 which must be paid by 7/19/2023.

WILSON, TOM J CLEVELAND, OH YOB 1950
Mea on 7/8/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
7/20/2023

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an
indefinite full suspension beginning July 19, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling
and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse
Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: Anthony

Salerno
Status as of 7/20/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Wilson is restored to good standing.

YURENKA, ANN A BURLINGTON FLATS, NY YOB 1972

PcD on 7/11/2023 FINED: $50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/11/2023

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Fined: $50, Indefinite full suspension as of 7/11/2023 PA Title 7-203.11(e) ANN A.
YURENKA has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 2023. Ms. Yurenka is
fined $50 and as of 7/11/2023 is suspended indefinitely and will remain suspended until the
fine is paid and licensing requirements have been met. Appeals must be requested within
10 days of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). Mail your written request to:

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

CAMPBELL, HEATH R CORINNA, ME YOB 1971

PRc on 7/17/2023 FINED: $250
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 7/18/2023 THRU 7/18/2023

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b). On 07/17/2023 at PRC, while driving No.4 STORM BRINGER
in Race 5, driver Heath Campbell did use the whip excessively in the stretch. (1st offense).
As a result of the violation Mr. Campbell is herby fined the sum of $250.00 and suspended
from driving for one day 07/18/2023. Subsequent violations will result in increased
penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition.

EASH, DONALD J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1954
HoP on 7/13/2023 FINED: $500

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 1AC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 3 ER SUPER SHADY in race 14 at Hoosier Park on
7/13/2013 driver Don Eash violated the IHRC whipping rule (3rd offense) by whipping the
horse in an exaggerated and aggressive manner throughout the stretch. For this violation
Mr. Eash is fined $500.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Eash met with
the judges on 7/14/2023 to discuss this race and later signed a waiver agreeing to the
penalty. *Any further whipping penalties will result in suspension.*

GIRARD, SEAN R HOUSTON, PA YOB 1971



PHL on 7/9/2023 FINED: $200
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. Girard raised his whipping arm above shoulder height while
driving #2, KYUQUOT, in the 15th race on July 9, 2023 at Harrah's Philadelphia. Mr. Girard
is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal
rights.

MILLER, LEWAYNE L DALEVILLE, IN YOB 1986
HoP on 7/12/2023 FINED: $200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
71 1AC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 5 ROCKIN CORONA in race 7 at Hoosier Park on
7/12/2023 driver LeWayne Miller did cause welts. For this violation Mr. Miller is fined
$200.00 which is due within seven days of this rulings. Mr. Miller waived his right to a
hearing and agreed to the penalty. *Penalty was mitigated because Mr. Miller was within the
IHRC whipping guidelines.

NISONGER, JEFFREY S LEBANON, OH YOB 1981
ScD on 7/19/2023 FINED: $300
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #1 Dreamfair Charro during the stretch in race 16 on
7/19/23 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Nisonger did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow
action. Mr. Nisonger is fined $500, or $300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of
this ruling. Mr. Nisonger has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

RAIA, GLENN J FORT EDWARD, NY YOB 1957
Stga on 7/15/2023 FINED: $250
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 7/22/2023 THRU 7/22/2023
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Mr. Raia while driving #4 ICANGOGO in the 3rd Race at Saratoga Harness on July 15,
2023, was in violation of the whipping rule in the stretch. Mr. Raia is hereby fined $250 and
issued a 1 day driving suspension to be served July 22, 2023 (2nd offense). Further
violations of this nature will result in greater penalties. This is a driving suspension only.

SISCO, ALLEN L MEADOW LANDS, PA YOB 1966
Mea on 7/15/2023 FINED: $250
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
PA Code Title 7-205.409(b) Mr. Sisco used his whip in a one-handed fashion during the
stretch drive while driving #4, GOLDEN COMPASS, in the 3rd race on July 15, 2023 at The
Meadows. Mr. Sisco is fined $250 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling) and has waived
his hearing/appeal rights.

SMITHPETERS, SEAN G MT VERNON, OH YOB 1982
Aces on 7/18/2023 FINED: $100

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER
MR. SEAN SMITHPETERS WAS THE DRIVER OF #2 GENESIS IN THE 2ND RACE ON
7/19/2023. MR. SEAN SMITHPETERS DID WHIP OTHER THAN WRIST ACTION WHICH
IS VIOLATION OF MN RULE 7884.0260 SUBP T — 5. THIS IS MR. SEAN SMITHPETERS
1ST VIOLATION OF 2023 IN MINNESOTA. MR. SEAN SMITHPETERS DID REVIEW THE
FILM WITH THE JUDGES ON 7/19/2023 AND DID SIGN THE WAIVER OF HEARING.

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987
CUMB on 7/15/2023 FINED: $100



FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
FAILURE TO KEEP HANDS IN THE HANDHOLDS

WARD, ROCKY D AIKEN, SC YOB 1950
ScD on 7/14/2023 FINED: $300
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
OSRC 3769-17-17-L. While driving #1 Fancy Dragon in race 2 on 7/14/23 at Scioto Downs,
Mr. Ward did use his whip an excessive amount throughout the last half mile. Mr. Ward is
fined $500, or $300 if not appealed. The fine has already been paid.

WILSON, STEVEN FARMINGTON, ME YOB 1991
PRc on 7/18/2023 FINED: $500
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 7/22/2023 THRU 7/26/2023

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b). On 07/18/2023 at PRC, while driving No.3 NEVER DIE in
Race 9, driver Steve Wilson did use his whip excessively through the stretch. This was Mr.
Wilson's 2nd offense. As a result of the violation Mr. Wilson is hereby fined the sum of
$500.00 and suspended from driving only beginning Saturday 07/22/2023 through Tuesday
07/25/2023, and Thursday 07/27/2023. Accommodations were made due to a Stakes
Engagement. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ALEXANDER, TRAVIS M LINDEN, MI YOB 1979
PcD on 7/16/2023 FINED: $200
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE
ANNUNZIATA, MICHAEL MAHOPAC, NY YOB 1977
PcD on 7/17/2023 FINED: $100
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE
BLUMENFELD, PAUL QUEEN CREEK, AZ YOB 1960
PcD on 7/15/2023 FINED: $100
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE
CLEMMONS, BRIAN L MIDDLETOWN, OH YOB 1970
ScD on 7/18/2023 FINED: $100
LATE DRIVER CHANGE
DEL CID, FRANCISCO BORDENTOWN, NJ YOB 1960
Nfld on 7/10/2023 FINED: $100
HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK
EDWARDS, JEFFREY A INDIANAPOLIS, IN YOB 1962
HoP on 7/12/2023 FINED: $150
LATE DRIVER CHANGE
FARMER, WYATT M TOLEDO, OH YOB 2005
ScD on 7/19/2023 FINED: $100
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
ScD on 7/19/2023 FINED: $100

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION



GENOIS, STEEVEN LEVIS, QC YOB 1988
BR on 7/5/2023 FINED: $50
CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START

GINGRAS, YANNICK ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1979
PcD on 7/16/2023 FINED: $200
HORSE PLACED 7
TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION
AMONG TRAILING HORSES

GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1990
PRc on 7/17/2023
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

HARDY, JAMES E NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1964
PRc on 7/18/2023 FINED: $200
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS
HOAGLAND, EVAN J GRANVILLE, NY YOB 1996
Stga on 7/10/2023 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED
JENSON, BRADY JO WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1996
Aces on 7/16/2023 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED
LEVINE, GARY L BALLSTON SPA, NY YOB 1982
Stga on 7/14/2023 FINED: $250
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN
LEWIS, GRAHAM CAMDEN WYOMING, DE YOB 1960
OD on 7/13/2023 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION
LILES, GARY D LIBERTYVILLE, IA YOB 1956
Humb on 7/3/2023 FINED: $150

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION
AMONG TRAILING HORSES

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978
Nfld on 7/12/2023 FINED: $100
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
MILLER, TIM L STRASBURG, OH YOB 1975
ScD on 7/13/2023 FINED: $100
LATE DRIVER CHANGE
MURPHY, ROY JACK JR XENIA, OH YOB 1975
ScD on 7/19/2023 FINED: $200

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

NEILL, DREW D DELAWARE, OH YOB 1999
ScD on 7/13/2023 FINED: $100



INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH
ScD on 7/14/2023 FINED: $100
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA
Mea on 7/15/2023 FINED: $200
HORSE PLACED 5
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA
Aces on 7/13/2023 FINED: $200
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA
What on 7/8/2023 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

ROLAND, ROYAL R GRINNELL, IA
What on 7/8/2023 FINED: $150
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS
ROLAND, WILLIAM R FLORIS, IA
What on 6/25/2023 FINED: $200
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS
What on 7/9/2023 FINED: $100

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

SHERMAN, RIAN M MARENGO, IA
What on 7/7/2023 FINED: $100
HORSE PLACED 6
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

SVENDSEN, LEMOYNE D SACRAMENTO, CA
Aces on 7/16/2023 FINED: $100
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

TATHAM, BRIAN C MOUNT STERLING, OH
ScD on 7/19/2023 FINED: $100
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA
PcD on 7/17/2023 FINED: $100
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

TETRICK, TIM A WOOLWICH TWP, NJ
PHL on 7/9/2023 FINED: $200
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

URBANOWICZ, ANTHONY M POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
Stga on 7/10/2023 FINED: $250
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION
Stga on 7/10/2023 FINED: $250

YOB 1983

YOB 1962

YOB 1980

YOB 1982

YOB 1962

YOB 1983

YOB 1977

YOB 1958

YOB 1973

YOB 1990

YOB 1981

YOB 1962



FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

WATSON, WALLACE R DRESDEN, ME YOB 1970
PRc on 7/13/2023 FINED: $100
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE
WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963
ScD on 7/15/2023 FINED: $200

HORSE PLACED 5
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION



